(000’s) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investment properties $ - $ - $ 1,013,652 $   - $   - $  778,547

Mortgages payable - 522,776 - - 440,116 -

Preferred units of subsidiary - 125 - - 125 -

Convertible debentures 25,741 - - 25,151 - -

There have been no transfers between the levels during the year.

As disclosed above, the fair value methodology for Pure Multi-Family’s investment properties is considered

Level 3, as significant unobservable inputs are required to determine fair value.  Refer to note 3 for a description

of how management determines fair value and for further details of the average capitalization rates and ranges

for investment properties.

Investment properties as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 have been valued using the overall

capitalization rate (“OCR”) method, an income based approach, whereby the stabilized net operating income

is capitalized at the requisite OCR.

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.  The table

below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization

rate at September 30, 2017:

 OCR Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value

+ 75 basis points $   885,092,801 $   (128,559,434)

+ 50 basis points 924,150,787 (89,501,448)

+ 25 basis points 966,827,517 (46,824,718)

Base rate (5.18%) 1,013,652,235 -

- 25 basis points 1,065,263,085 51,610,850

- 50 basis points 1,122,436,755 108,784,520

- 75 basis points 1,186,128,406 172,476,171

Pure Multi-Family REIT LP

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Expressed in United States dollars

19

17) DILUTED EARNINGS PER CLASS A UNIT

The components of diluted earnings per share are summarized in the following tables:

 Nine months ended Three months ended

September 30,

2017

September 30,

2016

September 30,

2017

September 30,

2016

Basic net income and comprehensive

income $ 40,118,432 $ 44,904,709 $ 6,667,983 $ 14,162,906

Dilutive interest expense (1) 1,485,798 1,482,773 501,194 495,377

Diluted net income and